
In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHEDRAN WILLIAMS,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals,
Fifth Circuit**

**OPPOSITION TO PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI FILED
ON BEHALF OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA**

HILLAR C. MOORE, III
District Attorney

DYLAN C. ALGE*
Assistant District Attorney

NINETEENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
PARISH OF EAST BATON ROUGE
STATE OF LOUISIANA
222 St. Louis Street, Fifth Floor
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70802
Telephone: (225) 389-3453
E-Mail: dalge@ebrda.org

*Counsel for Respondent
the State of Louisiana*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
ARGUMENT	9
I. PROPORTIONALITY REVIEW IS NOT CONSTITUTIONALLY MANDATED. ADDI- TIONALLY, THE STATE OF LOUISIANA CONDUCTED MEANINGFUL APPEL- LATE REVIEW OF PETITIONER'S SEN- TENCE	9
II. THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT REQUIRE STATES TO EMPLOY A SEN- TENCING SYSTEM WHEREBY JURIES MUST FIND AN AGGRAVATING CIR- CUMSTANCE OUTWEIGHS MITIGATION EVIDENCE BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT	22
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
Anderson v. Louisiana, 129 S.Ct. 1906, 173 L.Ed.2d 1057, cert. denied 4/6/09	27
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000).....	22, 23, 24, 25
Fields v. Kentucky, 130 S.Ct. 460, cert. denied 10/20/09	14
Georgia v. Walker, 129 S.Ct. 453, 172 L.Ed.2d 344 (2008).....	13, 14, 15
Gregg v. Georgia, 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976).....	14, 20
Holmes v. Louisiana, 130 S.Ct. 70, 175 L.Ed.2d 233, cert. denied 10/5/09	14
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979).....	11
Jurek v. Texas, 428 U.S. 262, 96 S.Ct. 2950, 49 L.Ed.2d 929 (1976).....	13
Lowenfeld v. Phelps, 484 U.S. 231, 108 S.Ct. 546, 9 L.Ed.2d 568 (1988).....	24
Marsh v. Kansas, 548 U.S. 163, 126 S.Ct. 2516, 165 L.Ed.2d 429 (2006).....	25, 27
McCleskey v. Kemp, 481 U.S. 279, 107 S.Ct. 1756, 95 L.Ed.2d 262 (1987).....	14, 20
O'Kelley v. State, 670 S.E.2d 388 (Ga. 2008).....	12
O'Kelly v. Hall, 130 S.Ct. 94, 175 L.Ed.2d 64, cert. denied 10/5/09, reh'g denied 11/30/09	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Pulley v. Harris, 465 U.S. 37, 104 S.Ct. 871, 79 L.Ed.2d 29 (1984).....	13, 16
Ring v. Arizona, 536 U.S. 584, 122 S.Ct. 2428, 153 L.Ed.2d 556 (2002).....	22, 23, 24, 25, 27
State v. Broadway, 96-2659, 753 So.2d 801, La. 10/19/99	18
State v. Brumfield, 96-2667, 737 So.2d 660, La. 10/20/98	18
State v. Koon, 96-1208, 704 So.2d 756, La. 5/20/97	24
State v. Robertson, 92-2660, 630 So.2d 1278, La. 1/14/94	18
State v. Taylor, 93-2201, 669 So.2d 364, La. 2/28/96	18
State v. Wessinger, 98-1234, 736 So.2d 162, La. 5/28/99	18
State v. Williams, 07-1407, 22 So.3d 867, La. 10/20/09, rehearing denied 12/11/09.....	<i>passim</i>
Turner v. Murray, 476 U.S. 28, 106 S.Ct. 1683, 90 L.Ed.2d 27 (1986).....	15
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 862, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER:	
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	12
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.4(A)(4).....	15, 18, 23, 24
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.5(h).....	24
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.6.....	23
La. C.Cr.P. art. 905.3.....	23, 24
Kan. Stat. Ann. §21-4624(e) (1995).....	25
